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BY TIIE CCI{V1ISSTOD{:

OPT}IION ATiD FIIiDINGS

I On August 19, 1983, Mills Transfer, Inc. (Mills) and Trans-Nebraska
xpress, Inc. (Ill'x) filed a formal conplaint against Roger L. Huls, dba Huls
Transfer (Hu1s) or (defendant). Hearing was hel-d Novenber 4, 1983 in the
Ccmnissiqr Hearing R@n before Ccnmissioner Haro1d Simpson.

The ccrnplaint alleged that Huls had wiltfuIly failed to ocmply with the
provisiors of the Nebraska Motor Carrier Act and the rules and regulations
of the Ccmnission in that the defendant (1) had not actively performed ser-
vices under his certificate and had failed to hold himself out to provide
service prrsuant to said certificate, and had not requested the Ccnmission
to sustrnnd otrnrations under his certificate; (2) had leased his certificate
to another individual without obtaining prior Ccmnission atrproval; (3) had
held out and Sermitted his lessee to hold out scheduled regular route ser-
vice under his irregular route certificate; and had held out and permitted
his lessee to hold out service at lcnoer rates then those prescribed by the
Ccrrnission. An ansh,er ih the form of a general denial was filed by the
defendant.
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Gary Mills testified: He is president of Mills a nptor cmrron carrier
olnrating under certificate M-12682 providing regular route service between
Lincoln and Omaha. Mills otrnrates equipent suitable for providing this
service, and its eguignent represents a sizable investment. Mr. Mi}ls
first becane aware of Huls otrnrations when he saw an advertisernent for the
defendantrs service which he believed was advertising daily service. To
!lr. Millsr knovfledge the advertisernent he referred to had not been
withdrawn by the defendant, and l,lr. Mitls had seen the advertisenrent posted
on a bulletin board as recently as the day prior to the hearing.

Terry Miller testified: He is president and general manager of IM( and
that TM( is a general crcnrnodities carrier that otrnrates betroeen Omaha,
Lincoln, and Saunders County under authority granted by the Ccnnrission in
1,F11685. His conpany hauls general ccnrnodities out of Onatra and to Lincrcln
and Saunders County and has daily service to rpst of the tcryns in Saunders
oounty and Omaha and Lincoln. l{r. tvliller testified that one of his custe
mers in Omaha shcryed him the advertisement of Huls in late June or early
JttJ-y, 1983. Having never heard of the defendant in the twenty years that
he has been in the business, he started checking it out a,s to where Huls
cane frcrn. He is concerned about the defendants otrErations because lNX has
idle equitrment and loss of business is hurting the oonpany.

Roger Huls was called by the oonplainants as an adverse witness, dnd
testified: That he is in business as a nrctor carrier in Sterling, Nebraska
conducted under the nane of Roger Huls dba Huls Transfer. He is the holder
of crertificate 1,F12101, which authorizes the foltcming servic.e:
Ccnrnodities generally, except those requiring slecial equignent. Irregular
routes frcrn within a 150-mile radius of Steinauer, to and frcm Omaha @ca-
sionally to and frcm Beatrice and trnints generally within a l5G-mile radius
of Steinauer. Sqrplernent #1: Sand and gravel and road and dan crcnstruc-
tion materials reqr:iring the use of dump trucks between trnints in Nebraska,
over irregular routes.

I{r. Huls obtained his certificate frcm his father in 1975 and in the
hearing held on that transfer, l-1r. Huls testified that he was faniliar with
the rules and regulations of the Ccnunissiqr and that he onsiders himself
sti1l faniliar with most of the Ccnnrissionrs rules and regulations.

[,1r. Huls testified that for a one year trnriod frcrn July, 1982 through
June, 1983, only one freight bill was produced frcm the traffic moving
under his authority. That freight bill was dated May 12, 1983 and overed
ure shi;ment of 361400 lnunds of fertilizer hauled by !,1r. HuIs father frcnr
Onaha to Sterling using equiSment which he leased to the defendant. Prior
to June, 1983, l,Ir. Huls did not have an advertisernent for his br:siness in
the teletr*rone book, nor did defendant call on custcrners to request busi-
NCSS.
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fn March or April of 1983, defendant was apprmched by Ron and Jay
Hardy ocncerning the trnssible sale of his authority to thern, but decided
not to sell because his father becane utrrset wtren he tried to discuss it
with him. Later, during tvlay or early June, Ron Hardy called back and
inquired as to whether defendant roould be interested "in going in business
with him and leasing scme of his equilment and work my authority in.' Mr.
HuIs agreed to think about it and subsequently on June 17, 1983 while in
Omaha he contacted the Hardys. On that day, 1,1r. Huls executed an equitrment
lease with Direct Delivery and Distribution (DD covering a 1973 Chevrolet
truck and a 1976 Orc tractor, with a lease providing for 95t of the revenue
generated under lease to be paid to DD and 58 to be paid to the defendant.
Defendant paid $110.00 in cash to DDD which was used the follo'ring Monday
to p.rrchase PSC plates and a copy of Tariff 4-A, and the sane day olnra-
tions were started by the conpany.

On or about that sane day l4r. Huls received a palzment frcrn Ron Hardy of
$1,200.00 cash which defendant characterized as being "good faith noney"
and p:t up "when your starting business with scmebody" defendants ch/n
scntribution to the business was his authority. Arso on June 17, 1983 a
decision was made to otrnn a checking account, and the accrcunt was opned by
Jay Hardy. Mr. Huls testified that he told Jay to o[En the account in the
nane of Huls Transfer but he rrwent along" with including DDD on the accrcunt
because Jay thought it might be a good idea. Mr. Hurs did not kncry the
anount of the initial deSnsit, and did not himself becrcme a signatory on
the account until scrnetime in September.

Shortly after otrrerations ccnrnenced, certain advertising was prepared
which held out service essentially as follohrs:

CALL 592-0181
HuIs Transfer

Pick Up A.M. Delivered P.M.
Pick Up P.M. Delivered A.M.

t

Onan*a
Lincoln
Waverly
Greenwood

Bellevue
Ashland
PapiIlion
Gretna
Council Bluffs
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Ask About Our Strncia1 Rates To
(10r000 Lbs. Minimun)

Grand Island
Norfolk
Columbus
Hastings
Nebraska City
Auburn
Set'rard
Aurora

South Sioux City
Kearney
Beatrice
Frernont
Falls City
Crete
York
Blair

I
I-ocal Cartage In the

Onaha, Council Bluffs Area

Defendant indicated that he discussed the preparatiqr of advertising
with Jay Hardy, and that he told Jay to offer "a.m. pick-up, p.m. delivery"
service. Defendant is oontinuing to advertise availability of such
service.

It4r. Huls indicated that he is aware of the frequency with which service
is being povided under his authority between Omaha and Lincoln. After
inspcting the driver's logs he acknovfledged that daily, five-day a roeek
service was being provided between points. The vast majority of traffic
transgnrted by defendantrs contrnny between Omaha and Lincoln onsisted of
LTL freight.

I'lr. Huls presented financial staternents reflecting otrnratiqrs for the
lnrtion of the rnonth of June as r+e1l as July and August. The financial
statement reflected a loss for this period of $2,649.43 and he further
testified that an additional $11100.00 plus was lost by the olnration in
Septernber. Defendant detrnsited $11200.00 he received frcrn Ron Hardy into
the business on June 17, 1983, and testified further that he has invested
another $150.00 in the business although he was unable to docunent this
frcm the bank deposit slips brought with him to the hearing. Except a
$40.00 cargo surety bond, the financial statement presented by Mr. Huls
reflected no insurance exlEnse. He stated that notwithstanding the
existence of a lease trxovision to the ontrary DDD is providing its orn
cargo and p.rblic liability insurance.
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Jack Ivlahoney testified: He is enployed b1z the Ccmnission as an instrnc-
tor for the Motor Transtrnrtation Detrnrtment. In August 1983, he made an
inslection of the facility in Omaha frcm which the olnrations of Huls
Transfer were conducted. He submitted a retrnrt to the Ccnnrission indi-
cating, that he was told by Rorald E. Hardy on or about June 17, 1983 that
l,Ir. Hardy paid tr,lr. Huls $11200.00 in cash for his authority frcrn the
Ccmnission, that !lr. Hardy prrchased PSC plates for eqr:ignent leased to
Huls Transfer, and that l,Ir. Hardy started otrnrating Huls authority on
June 20, 1983.

Roger HuIs was recalled a.s a witness for the defense and testified that
he had acquired his authority frcm his father in 1975. He understood the
meaning of dormancy but that in recent years he had not dqre much hauling
intrastate because he ould make more ncney hauling exempt interstate.

He explained that the split on the lease agreernent had been increased
to 80t-20t split, also he had obtained his o.m checking account and office
space. Defendant testified that if it should be found that he is pre-
sently crcnducting a regularly scheduled service between Omaha and Lincoln,
notwithstanding such finding he might continue the olnration anlnuay.

DISCTJSSION:

As set forth above, ocnrplainants alleged violation of the Nebraska Motor
Carrier Act and the Ccrunissions rules and regulations in four setrnrate
restrncts. Initially, insofar as dormancy is oncerned, the record is clear
that during the 12 month period funnediately proceeding June 1, 1983, defen'
dant transtrnrted only one shilment r:nder his authority, that being a
truckload of fertillzcr. During the sale lrriod, he neither advertised his
h:siness in a teleptrone directory nor did he cal.l qt custcrners to request
business. Giving this virtually non-existant level of activity, the
Ccnmission rrculd be justified in finding defendantrs authority to have
beccnre dormant as alleged. While the defendantrs certificate maybe dor-
mant, the record does not sutr4nrt a finding that such dormancy has resulted
frcm the willfull actions of the defendant. We accordingly find that the
allegation of the conplaint with restrnct to dormancy has not been
sustained.

On June 17, 1983, defendant entered into an arrangernent with Rdl Hardy
and DDD with restrnct to the oonduct of rrctor carrier otrnrations urder the
defendant's authority. Conplainant alleged that the arrangement entered
into represented a lease of the defendantrs authority not sanctioned by
this Ccrrnnission. Defendant, of course, maintains he merely leased the
eqr:ilment frcm tDD for use in his chrn otrEration. Considering the evidence
as a whole, r,{,e find that the onplaint must be sustained sr this point.

I



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Il-i115 rransfer and--m-va. ttiils ri ans er GonEf
Page Six

First we note that the origin for this arrangement cane frcrn Ron Hardy
rather than the defendant. Defendant was first alproached by Ron and Jay
Hardy and when defendant declined to seII because of his fathers objections
he was thereafter alproached by telephone by Ron Hardy with an offer to
lease defendants sum equipnent and go into business with him, an arrange-
ment defendant described as a partnership. Ron Hardy was the nroving party
and was very interested in qnnencing a nevr nrctor carrier service within
the territory served by the defendant's certificate. rn fact he was
willing to pay and did in fact pay $11200.00 in cash to the defendant to
enable such otrnratiqrs to be instituted.

We ncry consider the nature of the arrangernent entered into on
June 17, 1983. On that day, a standard mnnission equritrment lease form was
entered into between the defendant and DDD, with revenues derived
thereunder to be split 58 to the defendant and 95t to DDD. At the sane
time, Ron Hardy made a $11200.00 cash trEtment to the defendant. The
defendantrs c&rn testimony made it clear that he understood and exSncted
that he $rou1d have a guaranteed profit. Risk of loss was not intended to
be born by the defendant. It is clear frcm the evidence that the actual
nature of the arrangement entered into horuever described was actually a
lease of the defendantts autlrority in exchange for 5 tr=rcent of the revenue
to be generated under that authority.

The defendant had no ontrol over the finances of the hrsiness at
Ieast fron June 17, 1983 through August 31, 1983, the defendant aould not
even sigrn a check frcm that account until scrnetime in Septenber.

The financial statements presented by the defendant were prepared by
Jay Hardy during the r+eek prior to the hearing. The entries on the finan-
cial statsnents were not backed up by cancelled checks brought by the
defendant to the hearing u:der subtrnena, rpr was the defendant able to
satisfactorily explain certain exlEnse entries. In addition to defendantrs
lack of control and kncryledge of the financial affairs of the subject
otrnration during the trnriod in question, other contradictory testimony
offered by the defendant indicates general uncertainty as to the manner in
which otrnrations were being onducted, drld further indicate general lack of
oontrol by defendant over ttrose olnrations.

AImg the sane lines, we note defendantrs testirrony oncerning the per-
formance of local cartage service in the Omaha{ouncil Bluffs area.
Defendant initially restrnnded that he did not hold out such service, then
testified when asked about his advertisernent which specifically indicates
that such service is available changed his earlier staternent that to his
kncwledge Huls Transfer was not trnrforming locaI cartage as advertised.
He stated that the advertisement gets trnople to call for service even if
the defendant cannot furnish the service.

I
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Based upon the exanples of the defendantrs tmcertainty as to the actua'l
otrnration being onducted under his authority and otherwise in the nane of
Huls Transfer, oupled with the defendantrs Iack of financial ontrol of
subject otrnratians and the fact that ttre arrangarent originally corF
templated between the defendant and Ran Hardy was clearly that of an
authority lea.se, the Ccmnission is onvinced that the subject oSnratians
roere in fact ttree of Rqr Hardy and DDD rather than of the defendant.

We acrcrdingly find that, as alleged in the onplaint, defendant has
leased his authority to another [Ersm without obtaining trrior Ccmnissiqr
atrproval, in violatiqr of Sectiorr 75-318 R.R.S. 1943 as anended.

Conoerning the third allegatior of the onplaint, that defendant has
held out and prmitted his lessee to hold out and trnrform regular route
service tnder defendant's irregular route auttnrity, it is clear frcm the
evidence that this allegation of the onplaint mu.st also be sr:stained. The
Ccmnissions rules and regulations otrtline distinguishing charateristics of
regular route and irregular route o;eratiors, and trrovide in determining
the nature or charactor of the otrnratians of any carrier, the trnttern of
otrnrations involved shall be onsidered in its entirety ry the Cclrunissi.on,
together with the nature of the qnnodities transtrnrted, and the seasonal
or other distinguishing charateristics of such ornpdities. See Chagter
III, Artie)e 2, Section (2) (d) of the Ccnnrission rules and regulatims.
Concerning the pattern of the subject otrrratiq:s ondtrcted under the defen-
dants certificate in its entirety it is clear that the defendant is engaged
through his lessee in an u:authorized regular route otrnration between
Lino1n and Omaha, 6nd it is further clear that this has been acconplished
by design rather than by chance.

It is clear that the subject otrnratians are being mnducted in acor-
dance with a Fdetermined plan, rather then strictly on a caII and fuirand
basis. Defendant's adrrertising flier as originally prepared clearly indi-
cates to the shipping p.rblic that traffic moving betroeen the Snints of
Onaha, Lino1n, Warrerly, Greenvrcod, Bellernre, Ashland, Pappiliqr and
Gretna, Nebraska and Council Bluffs, Icwa, that pick up a.m.-delivered
p.m. r pick up p.m. delirrered a.m. service is available. The clear indica
tiqr is that daily service is being held out by defendant for traffic
moving betr,veen these trnints. Irrestrectirre of the size of shi5ment
involved.
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Further, the evidene establishes that 90t of the freight being
transSnrted by defendant between Linoln and Omaha is LTL, and the extent
to whictr the defendant is engaged in a movernent of truckload lots or other
substantial shipents between ttese points ha.s been irsignificate in qrr
parison to the LTL servie being povided. EVidene of the actual routes
used in the otrnratiqrs is lacking, hrt it is clear that the vast trxeSnrr
derance of the otreraticrs being onducted are betvnen fixed terminaLs in
Onaha and Linoln, that servie betroeen these trnints and that service
involving this degree of frequency is being held out through defendantrs
advertising. Under the circunstanes, the Ccmnission must qne to the
oncluslon that a scheduled, daily, regular route olnration is being corr
ducted between Omaha and Linoln urder the defendantrs certificate, that
the develotrment of this otrnratior has been willfully undertaken, and that
the develo5ment and ontinuation of this regular route otrnratiot under the
defendantrs certificate is umlarful.

This final allegation of the onplaint, that the defendant has held out
servie at lessor rates then ttrose prescribed by the Ccmnissiqr has also
been srrstained. Defendantrs advertising material rrade reference to
trstrncial rates' with restrnct to a nrmber of strncified pints, sulcject to a
I0r000 pound minimun. Because the Ccmnissiqr trxescribes all rates for all
regiulated Nebraska intrastate motor carrier transSnrtation for all carriers
in its official tariffs, the irdividual carrier srrch as defendant ould not
trrovide servie at sSncial rates wittput violating our rules and regula-
tions relatirre to tariffs and rates. Defendantrs testirury indicates that
this advertising was willfr:I1y proposed at his direction.

Sectisr 75-315 R.R.S. 1943 as anended trxovides, in trnrtinent part:
"trnrmits and certificates shall be effect,ive frcm the date spcified
therein, and shall rernain in effect until terminated a.s provided in 75-315
to 75-317. Any such trnrmit or certificate may, utrnn applicatim of the
holder thereof, at the discretiqr of the omnissiqr, be revoked or may,
utrnn onplaint or qr the qrmissiqrs cnm initiative, after rptice and
hearing be sustrended, changed or revoked in l'rhole or in trnrt, for willful
failure to onply with any of the Sxovisims of Section 75-10I-75-80I, or
with any lawful order, rule, or regrulation of the ormissiqt poclanated
thereunder, or with any term, onditiqr or limitation of strch trnrmit or
certificate. "
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As found above, defendant has permitted the unlawful lease of his cer-
tificate to another [Erson without obtaining prior Ccnnrission atrproval, in
violation of Section 75-318 R.R.S. 1943. Further the defendant has failed
to confine his otrnrations to those authorized under his certificate in
violation of Chapter III, Article 1, Section (1) (b) (iv) of the Ccnmissions
rules and regulations, and that he engaged and has permitted his lessee to
engage in a regular route operation, notwithstanding that his certificate
limits the defendant to the Snrformance of a irregular route service.
Finally, defendant has held out service at rates other then rates
prescribed by the Ccnrnission in each official tariffs in violation of
Section 7?126 R.R.S. 1943 and Chapter IfI, Article 1, Section (1) (c) of
the Ccmnissions rules and regulations. The lease of authority was
wiIIfuIIy entered into by the defendant, the develotrment of a regular route
otrnration under defendant's certificate was likewise undertaken wilIfully
with defendantrs trnrmission and, if his testimony with this res;nct is to
be credited, at his direction, and the advertising material holding out at
service "strEcial" rates was also prepared at defendantrs direction.
Clearly sanctions are warranted in these circunstances, and the Ccmnission
is left with the develoment of an appropriate ranedy for the violations
wtrich have occured.

In oonsideration of the evidence adduced and being fulIy advised in the
prenises, the Ccmnissicn is of the opinion and finds:

I

I

White under circunstances presented the Ccnmissiqr r."ouId be warranted
in rerroking defendantrs certificate, tnr*ever vre are reluctant to imtrnse
such a harsh sanctiqr if a rernedy of lesser severity can be developed that
will insure the cessation of the violations which have occured. Ho^,ever
$re are not satisfied that merely ordering defendant c€ase and desist frcm
further violations will be sufficient urder the circumstances of this
matter, both because (a) defendant has stated his intention to ontinue
otrnrating in the future as in the past between Omaha and Lincoln even if
the Ccmnission finds srrch operatiqrs to be urIawfu1, and (b) we are
unwilling to trnrmit the defendant to ontinue to benefit in the future frcm
the otr=rations that he has unlawfully oonducted in the past.

Under the circr-nrstances, rrye shall order defendant to cease and desist
frcm leasing his certificate to another [Erson, and we shall further order
that defendant cease and desist frcrn holding out or goviding a regular
route service under his certificate. llcreover, r+e shall also imSnse qr the
defendants qertificate the onditions (a) that servicre thereunder is
restricted against the transtrnrtatian of any shitrment roeighing less then
201000 trnunds and (b) that service thereunder is restricted against
transtrnrtatiqr of nrcre than twc shitrments in any one vehicle at any one
time.
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I. The onplaint filed by Mills Transfer and Trans-Nebraska Xpress, Inc.,
against Roger Hu1s, dba Huls Transfer should be sustained in part.

2. Defendant has leased his authority to another prson without atrry,roval
of Lhe Ccnunission in violation of Section 75-318 R.R.S. 1943.

3. Defendant has Snrformed and permitted the leasee of his authority to
lnrform a regular route service in violation of Chapter III, Article 1,
Section (i) (b) (iv) of the Ccnnrissiqrrs rules and regulations.

4. Defendant has held out, and has trnrmitted the lessee of his authority
to hold out service at rates other than ttpse prescribed by the Ccnnrission
in each official tariffs in violation of ChaS:ter III, Article 1, Section
(i) (c) of the Ccnmissions rules and regulations.

5. Defendant should be ordered to cease and desist the lease of his
authority, the trnrformance of a regular route service, and the holding out
of service other than at rates prescribed by the Ccmnission in its official
tariffs.

6. Defendantrs authority should be restricted agairst the transtrnrtation
of shitrments weighing less than 20,000 pounds and against the transSnr-
tation of rnore than t$lo shitrments in any one vehicle at any one time.

ORDER

IT IS, TIIffiEIORE ORDBED by the Nebraska Hrblic Service Ccmnission that
Formal Conplaint FC-1183 of Mills Transfer Ccrnpany, Inc. and Trans-Nebraska
Xpress, fnc. vs. Roger L. Hu1s, dba Huls Transfer be, and it is hereblz,
sustained in part.

fl IS FURIHER ORDffiED that Roger L. HuIs, dba Huls Transfer be, and he
is hereby, ordered to cease and desist frcm leasing his authority to another
lErson in violation of Section 75-318, R.R.S. 1943t frcrn trnrforming a regu-
Iar route service under his irregular route authority in violation of
Chatrter III, Article 1, Section (1) (d) (iv) of the Ccnunissions rules and
regulations, and holding out service at rates other then prescribed by the
Ccnmission in its official tariffs in violation of Chapter fII, Article I,
Section (I) (c) of the Ccnrnissions rules and regulations.

I
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T

IT rS HJRIIIEI ORDmED that the certificate issued to Roger L. HuIs, dba
HuIs Transfer in Aprplication No. I.,l-12101 be, and it is hereby restricted
against the transtrnrtation of shilments weighing less than 201000 trnunds,
and further restricted against the transtrnrtation of nrore than tq,o ship-
ments in any one vehicle at any one time.

IT IS FIJRIIIm. ORDERED that Roger L. HuIs, dba Hu]-s Transfer be, and he
is hereby ordered to file with the Ccnnrission within 30 day of the effec-
tive date of this order a srnorn affidavit stating that all requirements of
this order are being fulfilled.

I0\DE AilID ENIERD in Lincoln, Nebraska this 27th day of March, 1984.

NBRASKA PT]BLIC SM\NCE OC!,IT{ISSIChI

Chairman

ATTEST:

Executive Secretary
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